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ALS Technichem (HK) Pty Ltd

ALS Laboratory Group
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY & TESTING SERVICES

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client : PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF Laboratory : ALS Technichem HK Pty Ltd Page :10f6
Contact : MR FLEUR PARKINSON Contact : Wong Wai Man, Alice Work Order ‘HK0910725
Address : 7/IF, ONE KOWLOON, Address : 11/F., Chung Shun Knitting Centre,
1 WANG YUEN STREET, 1 - 3 Wing Yip Street,
KOWLOON BAY, HONG KONG Kwai Chung, N.T., Hong Kong
E-mail : Parkinsonf@PBWorld.com E-mail : Alice.Wong@alsenviro.com
Telephone : +852 2963 7640 Telephone : +852 2610 1044
Facsimile : +852 2856 9902 Facsimile : +852 2610 2021
Project : 2525007A ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FOR Quote number Do Date Samples Received : 01-JUN-2009
YAN CHAI HOSPITAL INCINERATOR
Order number ! Issue Date : 16-JUN-2009
C-O-C number F— No. of samples received . 5
Site — No. of samples analysed . 5

General Comments

This report supersedes any previous report(s) with this reference. Results apply to the sample(s) as submitted. All pages of this report have been checked and approved for release. When date(s) and/or time(s) are
shown bracketed, these have been assumed by the laboratory for processing purposes. If the sampling time is displayed as 0:00 the information was not provided by client. The completion date of analysis is:
11-JUN-2009
Key: LOR = Limit of reporting; CAS Number = CAS registry number from database maintained by Chemical Abstracts Services. The Chemical Abstracts Service is a division of the American Chemical Society.
Specific comments for Work Order: HK0910725

Sample(s) were received in a chilled condition.

Sample(s) analysed and reported on an as received basis.

Sample(s) as received, digested by In-house method E-ASTM D3974-81 based on ASTM D3974-81, prior to the determination of metals.

This report may not be reproduced except with prior written This document has been electronically signed by those names that appear on this report and are the authorised

approval from the testing laboratory. signatories. Electronic signing has been carried out in compliance with procedures specified in the Electronic Transactions
Ordinance of Hong Kong, Chapter 553, Section 6.
Signatories Position Authorised results for
Anh Ngoc Huynh Senior Chemist Organics
Fung Lim Chee, Richard General Manager Inorganics

ALS Laboratory Group
Trading Name: ALS Technichem (HK) Pty Ltd

11/F., Chung Shun Knitting Centre, 1-3 Wing Yip Street, Kwai Chung, N.T., Hong Kong
Tel: +852 2610 1044 Fax: +852 2610 2021 www.alsenviro.com

A Campbell Brothers Limited Company
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Page Number
Client

: 20f6

PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF

Work Order HK0910725 ALS
Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix: ASH Client sample ID 001 002 003 004 005

Client sampling date / time

[01-JUN-2009]

[01-JUN-2009]

[01-JUN-2009]

[01-JUN-2009]

[01-JUN-2009]

Compound CAS Number LOR Unit HK0910725-001 HK0910725-002 HK0910725-003 HK0910725-004 HK0910725-005
EG: Metals and Major Cations
EG020: Arsenic 7440-38-2 1 mg/kg 6 6 141 71 8
EG020: Barium 7440-39-3 0.5 mg/kg 1200 227 12.0 3.6 100
EG020: Cadmium 7440-43-9 0.2 mg/kg 1.2 1.9 1.5 0.9 8.0
EG020: Chromium 7440-47-3 1 mg/kg 1020 837 67 76 453
EG020: Cobalt 7440-48-4 0.5 mg/kg 3.2 3.2 36.5 31.8 4.5
EG020: Copper 7440-50-8 1 mg/kg 59 70 268 213 80
EGO020: Lead 7439-92-1 1 mg/kg 1370 2340 384 184 2490
EG020: Mercury 7439-97-6 0.05 mg/kg <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 0.05 <0.05
EG020: Molybdenum 7439-98-7 1 mg/kg 10 9 8 6 1
EG020: Nickel 7440-02-0 1 mg/kg 12 8 47 54 27
EG020: Tin 7440-31-5 0.5 mg/kg 75.3 51.7 78.6 45.3 94.8
EG020: Zinc 7440-66-6 1 mg/kg 498 615 64 35 1240
EP-071: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)
C6 - C9 Fraction 2 mg/kg <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
C10 - C14 Fraction 50 mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
C15 - C28 Fraction 100 mg/kg <100 <100 <100 <100 <100
C29 - C36 Fraction — 100 mg/kg <100 <100 <100 <100 <100
EP-075B: Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)
Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Anthracene 120-12-7 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Pyrene 129-00-0 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EP-066: Polychlorinated Biphenyls
Total Polychlorinated biphenyls -— 0.1 mg/kg <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
EP-080S: TPH(Volatile)/BTEX Surrogate Surrogate control limits listed at end of this report.
Dibromofluoromethane 1868-53-7 0.1 % 88.7 82.5 84.4 86.7 94.6
Toluene-D8 2037-26-5 0.1 % 96.9 96.9 94.8 95.6 97.3
4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 0.1 % 94.4 90.9 90.2 90.0 94.8
EP-075S: Acid Extractable Surrogates Surrogate control limits listed at end of this report.
2-Fluorophenol 367-12-4 0.1 % 62.5 83.5 112 99.7 95.7
Phenol-d6 13127-88-3 0.1 % 102 93.2 110 94.9 108
2.4.6-Tribromophenol 118-79-6 0.1 % 47.6 47.3 77.0 75.0 57.4
EP-075T: Base/Neutral Extractable Surrogates Surrogate control limits listed at end of this report.
Nitrobenzene -d5 4165-60-0 0.1 % 73.3 65.7 78.6 67.5 72.9
2-Fluorobiphenyl 321-60-8 0.1 % 72.7 66.6 80.0 68.0 76.9

A Campbell Brothers Limited Company



Page Number : 30f6

Client PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF

Work Order HK0910725 ALS
Sub-Matrix: ASH Client sample ID 001 002 003 004 005

Compound

Client sampling date / time

CAS Number ~ LOR Unit

[01-JUN-2009]
HK0910725-001

[01-JUN-2009]
HK0910725-002

[01-JUN-2009]
HK0910725-003

[01-JUN-2009]
HK0910725-004

[01-JUN-2009]
HK0910725-005

EP-075T: Base/Neutral Extractable Surrogates - Continued

4-Terphenyl-d14 1718-51-0 0.1 %
EP-066S: PCB Surrogate

Tetrachlorometaxylene 877-09-8 0.1 %

Dibutylchlorendate 1770-80-5 0.1 %

87.2

67.3
60.2

84.6

49.7
721

104

58.6
77.2

Surrogate control limits listed at end of this report.

89.0 88.3

Surrogate control limits listed at end of this report.
54.6 72.5
80.3 62.6

A Campbell Brothers Limited Company



Page Number : 40f6
Client : PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF
Work Order HK0910725 ALS

Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report

Matrix: SOIL Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report
Laboratory sample ID Client sample ID Method: Compound CAS Number LOR Unit Original Result Duplicate Result RPD (%)
EG: Metals and Major Cations (QC Lot: 1001902)
HK0910725-002 002 EG020: Mercury 7439-97-6 0.05 mg/kg <0.05 <0.05 0.0
EG020: Cadmium 7440-43-9 0.2 mg/kg 1.9 1.7 10.3
EGO020: Barium 7440-39-3 0.5 mg/kg 227 199 13.4
EG020: Cobalt 7440-48-4 0.5 mg/kg 3.2 3.6 12.5
EG020: Tin 7440-31-5 0.5 mg/kg 51.7 54.8 5.8
EG020: Arsenic 7440-38-2 1 mg/kg 6 6 0.0
EG020: Chromium 7440-47-3 1 mg/kg 837 890 6.2
EG020: Copper 7440-50-8 1 mg/kg 70 77 10.2
EGO020: Lead 7439-92-1 1 mg/kg 2340 2320 0.9
EG020: Molybdenum 7439-98-7 1 mg/kg 9 9 0.0
EGO020: Nickel 7440-02-0 1 mg/kg 8 7 0.0
EGO020: Zinc 7440-66-6 1 mg/kg 615 663 7.4
EP-071: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) (QC Lot: 1000853)
HK0910725-001 001 C15 - C28 Fraction 100 mg/kg <100 <100 0.0
C29 - C36 Fraction - 100 mg/kg <100 <100 0.0
C10 - C14 Fraction ---- 50 mg/kg <50 <50 0.0
EP-071: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) (QC Lot: 998406)
HK0910675-006 Anonymous C6 - C9 Fraction 2 mg/kg <2 <2 0.0
EP-075B: Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) (QC Lot: 998336)
HK0910753-044 Anonymous Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 0.0
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 0.0
Anthracene 120-12-7 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 0.0
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 0.0
Pyrene 129-00-0 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 0.0
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 0.0
EP-066: Polychlorinated Biphenyls (QC Lot: 1000854)
HK0910725-001 001 Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.1 mg/kg <0.1 <0.1 0.0
Method Blank (MB), Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) and Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (DCS) Report
Matrix: SOIL Method Blank (MB) Report Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) and Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (DCS) Report
Spike Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%) RPD (%)
Method: Compound CAS Number LOR Unit Result Concentratio LCS DCS Low High Value Control Limit
EG: Metals and Major Cations (QC Lot: 1001902) "
EG020: Arsenic 7440-38-2 1 mg/kg <1 5 mg/kg 104 - 85 115 - -
EG020: Barium 7440-39-3 1 mg/kg <0.5 5 mg/kg 93.2 - 85 115 - -
EG020: Cadmium 7440-43-9 0.2 mg/kg <0.2 5 mg/kg 91.6 85 115
EG020: Chromium 7440-47-3 1 mg/kg <1 5 mg/kg 97.1 - 85 115 - -
EG020: Cobalt 7440-48-4 1 mg/kg <0.5 5 mg/kg 85.7 -—-- 85 115 - -

A Campbell Brothers Limited Company



Page Number : 50f6

Client : PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF
Work Order HK0910725 ALS
Matrix: SOIL Method Blank (MB) Report Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) and Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (DCS) Report
Spike Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%) RPD (%)
Method: Compound CAS Number LOR Unit Result Concentratio LCS DCS Low High Value Control Limit
n
EG: Metals and Major Cations (QC Lot: 1001902) - Continued
EG020: Copper 7440-50-8 1 mg/kg <1 5 mg/kg 88.6 85 115
EGO020: Lead 7439-92-1 1 mg/kg <1 5 mg/kg 86.0 85 115
EG020: Mercury 7439-97-6 0.05 mg/kg <0.05 0.1 mg/kg 85.6 85 115
EG020: Molybdenum 7439-98-7 1 mg/kg <1 5 mg/kg 90.2 85 115
EGO020: Nickel 7440-02-0 1 mg/kg <1 5 mg/kg 87.1 85 115
EG020: Tin 7440-31-5 1 mg/kg <0.5 5 mg/kg 88.3 85 115
EGO020: Zinc 7440-66-6 1 mg/kg <1 5 mg/kg 86.0 85 115
EP-071: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) (QC Lot: 1000853)
C10 - C14 Fraction - 50 mg/kg <50 16 mg/kg 84.8 - 58 138 - -
C15 - C28 Fraction - 100 mg/kg <100 53 mg/kg 82.3 -—-- 62 116 - —
C29 - C36 Fraction - 100 mg/kg <100 45 mg/kg 54.6 - 40 122 — J—
EP-071: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) (QC Lot: 998406)
C6 - C9 Fraction - 2 mg/kg <2 4 mg/kg 104 -—-- 70 123 - -—--
EP-075B: Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) (QC Lot: 998336)
Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 0.25 mg/kg 92.0 61 104
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 0.25 mg/kg 101 - 72 108 - —
Anthracene 120-12-7 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 0.25 mg/kg 93.4 - 65 110 - -
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 0.25 mg/kg 99.5 —— 65 108 — —
Pyrene 129-00-0 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 0.25 mg/kg 100 - 66 109 - -
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 0.25 mg/kg 85.6 - 58 115 - -
EP-066: Polychlorinated Biphenyls (QC Lot: 1000854)
Total Polychlorinated - 0.1 mg/kg <0.1 0.5 mg/kg 104 - 71 135 - —
biphenyls
Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) Report
Matrix: SOIL Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) Report
Spike Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%) RPD (%)
Laboratory sample Client sample ID Method: Compound cAs @ Concentration ms MSD Low High Value Control
ID Number Limit
EG: Metals and Major Cations (QC Lot: 1001902)
HK0910725-001 001 EG020: Arsenic 7440-38-2 5 mg/kg 82.9 - 75 125 - -
EGO020: Barium 7440-39-3 5 mg/kg # Not 75 125
Determined
EG020: Cadmium 7440-43-9 5 mg/kg 82.4 - 75 125 - —-
EG020: Chromium 7440-47-3 5 mg/kg # Not 75 125
Determined
EG020: Cobalt 7440-48-4 5 mg/kg 83.2 75 125
EG020: Copper 7440-50-8 5 mg/kg # Not 75 125
Determined

A Campbell Brothers Limited Company
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Client : PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF
Work Order HK0910725 ALS
Matrix: SOIL Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) Report
Spike Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%) RPD (%)
Laboratory sample Client sample ID Method: Compound cAs Concentration MS MSD Low High Value Control
ID Number Limit
EG: Metals and Major Cations (QC Lot: 1001902) - Continued
HK0910725-001 001 EG020: Lead 7439-92-1 5 mg/kg # Not 75 125
Determined
EG020: Mercury 7439-97-6 0.1 mg/kg 86.6 75 125
EG020: Molybdenum 7439-98-7 5 mg/kg 80.5 - 75 125 — —
EG020: Nickel 7440-02-0 5 mg/kg 80.8 75 125
EG020: Tin 7440-31-5 5 mglkg # Not 75 125
Determined
EG020: Zinc 7440-66-6 5 mg/kg # Not 75 125
Determined
EP-071: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) (QC Lot: 1000853)
HK0910725-002 002 C10 - C14 Fraction 16 mg/kg 78.9 50 130
C15 - C28 Fraction - 53 mg/kg 76.8 - 50 130 — —
C29 - C36 Fraction - 45 mg/kg 53.1 ——- 50 130 —- —
EP-071: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) (QC Lot: 998406)
HK0910675-007 Anonymous C6 - C9 Fraction ———- 4 mg/kg 103 ——- 50 130 — —-

Surrogate Control Limits

Sub-Matrix: ASH Recovery Limits (%)
Compound CAS Number Low High
EP-080S: TPH(Volatile)/BTEX Surrogate
Dibromofluoromethane 1868-53-7 80 120
Toluene-D8 2037-26-5 81 117
4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 74 121
EP-075S: Acid Extractable Surrogates
2-Fluorophenol 367-12-4 25 121
Phenol-d6 13127-88-3 24 113
2.4.6-Tribromophenol 118-79-6 20 122
EP-075T: Base/Neutral Extractable Surrogates
Nitrobenzene -d5 4165-60-0 23 120
2-Fluorobiphenyl 321-60-8 30 115
4-Terphenyl-d14 1718-51-0 20 137
EP-066S: PCB Surrogate
Tetrachlorometaxylene 877-09-8 50 130
Dibutylchlorendate 1770-80-5 50 130

A Campbell Brothers Limited Company



Hong Kong Baptist University

Dioxin Analysis Laboratory
RM W700-703, OEN HALL
HONG KONG BAPTIST UNIVERSITY,

224 WATERLOO ROAD, KOWLOON TONG,

KOWLOON, HONG KONG
TEL: (852)34112583, 34112369
FAX: (852)34112367

1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CLIENT

Ms Fleur Parkinson
Parsons Brinckerhoff
7/F One Kowloon

1 Wang Yuen Street
Kowloon Bay

Hong Kong

6. ANALYTICAL METHOD
In-house method TM-01a

7. APPROVED SIGNATORY

Prof. Zongwei CAl

Director, Dioxin Analysis Laboratory

Report ID: RPT09012
Date of issue: 23-Jun-09

Page 1 of 7

TEST REPORT

2. SAMPLE TYPE
Ash

3. NUMBER OF SAMPLE
5

4. SAMPLE RECEIPT DATE
2-Jun-09

5. TEST PERIOD
Commencement Date: ~ 8-Jun-09
Completion Date: 20-Jun-09

ANY INFORMATION BELOW THIS LINE IS INVALID

This test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Dioxin Analysis Laboratory,

Hong Kong Baptist University



Hong Kong Baptist University

Dioxin Analysis Laboratory
RM W700-703, OEN HALL

HONG KONG BAPTIST UNIVERSITY,

224 WATERLOO ROAD, KOWLOON TONG,
KOWLOON, HONG KONG

TEL: (852)34112583, 34112369

FAX: (852)34112367

Customer's Sample ID: 001

Laboratory ID: 0906001

Analvte Analyte Concentration
Anave (pg/g)
2,3,7,8-TeCDF (0.198)
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF (0.0900)
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF (0.456)
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF (0.0655)
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF (0.0469)
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXxCDF (0.0442)
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF (0.0238)
1,2,3,4,6,7,8,-HpCDF (0.304)
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF (0.0680)
OCDF (0.0805)
2,3,7,8-TeCDD (0.0280)
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD (0.0725)
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD (0.0925)
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD (0.0600)
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD (0.0595)
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD (0.250)
OCDD (0.730)
Labelled Compound Recovery (%)
IS 13C12-2,3,7,8-TeCDF 34

IS 13C12-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 62

IS 13C12-2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 70

IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF 73

IS 13C12-1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 84

IS 13C12-2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 85

IS 13C12-1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 93

IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCD¥F 85

IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCD¥F 96

IS 13C12-2,3,7,8-TeCDD 46

IS 13C12-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 92

IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 88

IS 13C12-1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 93

IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDI 95

IS 13C12-OCDD 107

cs ¥cl,-2,3,7,8-TeCDD 43
Notes:

24 ~ 169
24 ~ 185
21 ~ 178
26 ~ 152
26 ~ 123
28 ~ 136
29 ~ 147
28 ~ 143
26 ~ 138
25 ~ 164
25 ~ 181
32 ~ 141
28 ~ 130
23 ~ 140
17 ~ 157
35 ~ 197

Report ID: RPT09012
Date of issue: 23-Jun-09

Page 2 of
TEQ
I-TEF (pg I-TEQIg)
0.1 (0.0198)
0.05 (0.00450)
05 (0.228)
0.1 (0.00655)
0.1 (0.00469)
0.1 (0.00442)
0.1 (0.00238)
0.01 (0.00304)
0.01 (0.000680)
0.001 (0.0000805)
1 (0.0280)
05 (0.0362)
0.1 (0.00925)
0.1 (0.00600)
0.1 (0.00595)
0.01 (0.00250)
0.001 (0.000730)
Total TEQ 0.363

Control Limit (%)

7

1. Value in parenthesis means that the concentration of congener was not detected or its concentration is less than MDL or LOR. The half MDL value is

reported if the congener was not detected or its concentration is less than MDL. The half LOR value is reported if the concentration of congener is

less than LOR but higher than or equal to MDL.

2. The values of MDL and LOR of each congener are shown in the last page of this test report.

3. Sample was tested as received basis.
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Customer's Sample ID: 002
Laboratory ID: 0906002

Analyte Concentration TEQ
Analyte (GIT) ITEF (pg I-TEQ/Q)
2,3,7,8-TeCDF (0.198) 0.1 (0.0198)
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF (0.0900) 0.05 (0.00450)
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF (0.0456) 0.5 (0.0228)
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF (0.0655) 0.1 (0.00655)
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF (0.0469) 0.1 (0.00469)
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF (0.0442) 0.1 (0.00442)
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF (0.0238) 0.1 (0.00238)
1,2,3,4,6,7,8,-HpCDF (0.304) 0.01 (0.00304)
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF (0.0680) 0.01 (0.000680)
OCDF (0.0805) 0.001 (0.0000805)
2,3,7,8-TeCDD (0.0280) 1 (0.0280)
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD (0.0725) 0.5 (0.0362)
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD (0.0925) 0.1 (0.00925)
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD (0.0600) 0.1 (0.00600)
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD (0.0595) 0.1 (0.00595)
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD (0.250) 0.01 (0.00250)
OCDD (0.730) 0.001 (0.000730)

Total TEQ 0.158

Labelled Compound Recovery (%) Control Limit (%)
IS 13C12-2,3,7,8-TeCDF 56 24 ~ 169
IS 13C12-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 71 24 ~ 185
IS 13C12-2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 73 21 ~ 178
IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 70 26 ~ 152
IS 13C12-1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 83 26 ~ 123
IS 13C12-2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 76 28 ~ 136
IS 13C12-1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 78 29 ~ 147
IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 76 28 ~ 143
IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 82 26 ~ 138
IS 13C12-2,3,7,8-TeCDD 67 25 ~ 164
IS 13C12-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 85 25 ~ 181
IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD 78 32 ~ 141
IS 13C12-1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 87 28 ~ 130
IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDIL 86 23 ~ 140
IS 13C12-OCDD 96 17 ~ 157
cs ¥cl,-2,3,7,8-TeCDD 63 35 ~ 197
Notes:

1. Value in parenthesis means that the concentration of congener was not detected or its concentration is less than MDL or LOR. The half MDL value is
reported if the congener was not detected or its concentration is less than MDL. The half LOR value is reported if the concentration of congener is
less than LOR but higher than or equal to MDL.

2. The values of MDL and LOR of each congener are shown in the last page of this test report.

3. Sample was tested as received basis.
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TEL: (852)34112583, 34112369 FAX: (852)34112367

Customer's Sample ID: 003

Laboratory ID: 0906003

Analvte Analyte Concentration
SRave (pglg)
2,3,7,8-TeCDF 2.99
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF (0.900)
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 2.06
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 1.85
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 1.07
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF (0.442)
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF (0.238)
1,2,3,4,6,7,8,-HpCDF 2.53
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF (0.680)
OCDF 1.98
2,3,7,8-TeCDD (0.280)
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD (0.725)
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD (0.925)
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 1.53
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 1.22
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 6.37
OCDD 6.53
Labelled Compound Recovery (%)
IS 13C12-2,3,7,8-TeCDF 59

IS 13C12-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 79

IS 13C12-2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 73

IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 80

IS 13C12-1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 95

IS 13C12-2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 89

IS 13C12-1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 83

IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 85

IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 89

IS 13C12-2,3,7,8-TeCDD 72

IS 13C12-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 79

IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD 89

IS 13C12-1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 99

IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDIL 98

IS 13C12-OCDD 104

cs ¥cl,-2,3,7,8-TeCDD 69

Notes:

24
24
21
26
26
28
29
28
26
25
25
32
28
23
17

35

169
185
178
152
123
136
147
143
138
164
181
141
130
140
157

197

Report ID: RPT09012
Date of issue: 23-Jun-09

Page 4 of
TEQ
I-TEF (pg I-TEQIg)
0.1 0.299
0.05 (0.0450)
05 1.03
0.1 0.185
0.1 0.107
0.1 (0.0442)
0.1 (0.0238)
0.01 0.0253
0.01 (0.00680)
0.001 0.00198
1 (0.280)
05 (0.362)
0.1 (0.0925)
0.1 0.153
0.1 0.122
0.01 0.0637
0.001 0.00653
Total TEQ 2.85

Control Limit (%)

1. Value in parenthesis means that the concentration of congener was not detected or its concentration is less than MDL or LOR. The half MDL value is

reported if the congener was not detected or its concentration is less than MDL. The half LOR value is reported if the concentration of congener is

less than LOR but higher than or equal to MDL.

2. The values of MDL and LOR of each congener are shown in the last page of this test report.

3. Sample was tested as received basis.
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Customer's Sample ID: 004

Laboratory ID: 0906004

Analvie Analyte Concentration
SREvE (pglg)
2,3,7,8-TeCDF 2.17
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF (0.900)
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 1.61
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF (0.655)
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF (0.469)
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 1.02
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF (0.238)
1,2,3,4,6,7,8,-HpCDF 1.98
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF (0.680)
OCDF (0.805)
2,3,7,8-TeCDD (0.280)
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD (0.725)
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD (0.925)
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD (0.600)
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD (0.595)
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 2.54
OCDD 2.74
Labelled Compound Recovery (%)
IS 13C12-2,3,7,8-TeCDF 61

IS 13C12-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 81

IS 13C12-2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 76

IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 84

IS 13C12-1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 99

IS 13C12-2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 88

IS 13C12-1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 86

IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 88

IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 92

IS 13C12-2,3,7,8-TeCDD 72

IS 13C12-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 98

IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD 92

IS 13C12-1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 100

IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDIL 101

IS 13C12-OCDD 105

cs ¥cl,-2,3,7,8-TeCDD 71
Notes:

1. Value in parenthesis means that the concentration of congener was not detected or its concentration is less than MDL or LOR. The half MDL value is

24
24
21
26
26
28
29
28
26
25
25
32
28
23
17

35

169
185
178
152
123
136
147
143
138
164
181
141
130
140
157

197

Report ID: RPT09012
Date of issue: 23-Jun-09

Page 5 of
TEQ
I-TEF (pg I-TEQIg)
0.1 0.217
0.05 (0.0450)
05 0.804
0.1 (0.0655)
0.1 (0.0469)
0.1 0.102
0.1 (0.0238)
0.01 0.0198
0.01 (0.00680)
0.001 (0.000805)
1 (0.280)
05 (0.362)
0.1 (0.0925)
0.1 (0.0600)
0.1 (0.0595)
0.01 0.0254
0.001 0.00274
Total TEQ 2.21

Control Limit (%)

reported if the congener was not detected or its concentration is less than MDL. The half LOR value is reported if the concentration of congener is

less than LOR but higher than or equal to MDL.

2. The values of MDL and LOR of each congener are shown in the last page of this test report.

3. Sample was tested as received basis.
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224 WATERLOO ROAD, KOWLOON TONG,
KOWLOON, HONG KONG
TEL: (852)34112583, 34112369 FAX: (852)34112367

Customer's Sample ID: 005
Laboratory ID: 0906005

Analyte Concentration TEQ
Analyte (pgl0) ITEF (pg I-TEQ/g)
2,3,7,8-TeCDF 110 0.1 11.0
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 734 0.05 3.67
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 120 0.5 59.9
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 64.5 0.1 6.45
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF 65.0 0.1 6.50
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 717 0.1 7.17
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 20.0 0.1 2.00
1,2,3,4,6,7,8,-HpCDF 109 0.01 1.09
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 154 0.01 0.154
OCDF 27.1 0.001 0.0271
2,3,7,8-TeCDD 11.5 1 115
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 25.8 0.5 12.9
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD 27.9 0.1 2.79
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 60.9 0.1 6.09
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 47.3 0.1 4.73
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 442 0.01 4.42
OCDD 769 0.001 0.769

Total TEQ 141

Labelled Compound Recovery (%) Control Limit (%)
IS 13C12-2,3,7,8-TeCDF 75 24 ~ 169
IS 13C12-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 80 24 ~ 185
IS 13C12-2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 79 21 ~ 178
IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 84 26 ~ 152
IS 13C12-1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 86 26 ~ 123
IS 13C12-2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 86 28 ~ 136
IS 13C12-1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 88 29 ~ 147
IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 84 28 ~ 143
IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 94 26 ~ 138
IS 13C12-2,3,7,8-TeCDD 80 25 ~ 164
IS 13C12-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 92 25 ~ 181
IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD 91 32 ~ 141
IS 13C12-1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 92 28 ~ 130
IS 13C12-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDIL 100 23 ~ 140
IS 13C12-OCDD 107 17 ~ 157
cs ¥cl,-2,3,7,8-TeCDD 79 35 ~ 197
Notes:

1. Value in parenthesis means that the concentration of congener was not detected or its concentration is less than MDL or LOR. The half MDL value is
reported if the congener was not detected or its concentration is less than MDL. The half LOR value is reported if the concentration of congener is
less than LOR but higher than or equal to MDL.

2. The values of MDL and LOR of each congener are shown in the last page of this test report.

3. Sample was tested as received basis.
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Analyte Method Detection Limit Limit of Reporting
(palg) (o)
2,3,7,8-TeCDF 0.0397 0.397
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF 0.180 1.80
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF 0.0911 0.911
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.131 131
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0938 0.938
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.0883 0.883
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.0476 0.476
1,2,3,4,6,7,8,-HpCDF 0.0609 0.609
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF 0.136 1.36
OCDF 0.161 1.61
2,3,7,8-TeCDD 0.0561 0.561
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 0.145 1.45
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD 0.185 1.85
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 0.120 1.20
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD 0.119 1.19
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 0.0501 0.501
OCDD 0.146 1.46

END OF REPORT
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Page 2 of 5

MateriaLab Consultants Limited was appointed by Parsons Brinkerhoff Ltd. to conduct an
asbestos survey at the Incinerator Room at the Basement of Block B, Yan Chai Hospital. The

surveyed areas were shown in Appendix 1.

The surveyed areas were built in 1990’s and were occupied at the time of survey. There are
no sensitive receivers identified in the immediate vicinity.

2.0 PARTICULARS OF CONCERNED PARTIES

Owner’'s Representative

Parsons Brinkerhoff Limited

Address: 7/F, One Kowloon,
1 Wang Yuen Street,
Kowloon Bay, Kowloon

Tel. : 2579 8899

Fax : 2856 9902

Contact Person: Ms. Fleur Parkinson

Reqgistered Asbestos Consultant

Mr. Steven Wong (1071)

Address: Fugro Development Centre,
5 Lok Yi Street,
17 M.S. Castle Peak Road,
Tai Lam, Tuen Mun,
N.T., Hong Kong.

Tel. : 2450 8238

Fax : 2450 6138

Reqgistered Asbestos Laboratory

Fugro Technical Services Limited

MateriaLab Division (4001)

Address: Fugro Development Centre,
5 Lok Yi Street,
17 M.S. Castle Peak Road,
Tai Lam, Tuen Mun,
N.T., Hong Kong.

Tel. : 2450 8233

Fax : 2450 6138

Contact Person: Mr. John Ho
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3.0 SCOPE OF WORKS

MateriaLab Consultants Limited was appointed by Parsons Brinkerhoff Limited to:

conduct an asbestos survey at the project site;

identify and locate asbestos-containing materials at the project site;

collect suspected asbestos-containing materials for further analysis; and

prepare an Asbestos Investigation Report (AIR) and Asbestos Abatement Plan (AAP),
if any.

4.0 WORK UNDERTAKEN
4.1 Record Review

Drawings, specifications and previous survey records regarding asbestos-containing
materials of the building were not available for review.

4.2 Field Work

The asbestos survey was carried out on 1 June 2009 at the above project site. The survey
consisted of visual inspection of each occurrence and representative sampling of suspected
materials. The survey was limited to exposed areas of the building, which were accessible to
the consultant without the removal of any external or internal building fabrics, fixtures and
fittings. The consultant did not for the purpose of this survey, examine any unexposed areas
of the buildings such as concealed or underground water pipes, cables, mains etc and any
areas of the buildings which were dangerous or hazardous to the consultant. There were no
inaccessible areas to the consultant at the time of survey.

The following materials were inspected during the survey and are summarised in Table 1.
Photographic records of these materials are enclosed in Appendix 2.

Table 1
Items Inspected Location Composition

Chimney Gasket * Near Ceiling Level Suspected asbestos-containing
Chimney Gasket

Incinerator Insulation * Surface of Incinerator Suspected asbestos-containing
Glass Gasket

Insulation Brick * Inside Incinerator Suspected asbestos-containing
Insulation Brick

Water Pipe Front of Incinerator No. 1 Metal

Incinerator Door Insulation | Incinerator Door Nylon

* Samples were taken for laboratory analysis

The copyright of this document is owned by MateriaLab Consultants Ltd. It may not be reproduced except with prior written approval from the Company.
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4.3 Sampling

Page 4 of 5

Sampling and analysis of suspected asbestos-containing materials were carried out by Fugro
Technical Services Limited (MateriaLab Division), the Laboratory. The following sampling
strategies were adopted as far as practicable:-

Type of Materials

Area or Length

Number of Samples

e.g. corrugated sheet, etc.

Homogeneous surface <100 sg.m. At least 3
materials e.g. coating, plaster, 100 - 500 sg.m. 5
etc. > 500 sg.m. At least 7
Thermal insulation e.g. pipe Each homogeneous run At least 3
lagging, boiler insulation, etc.

Miscellaneous materials Each homogeneous At least 2

4.4 Laboratory Analysis

6 samples of suspected asbestos-containing materials were collected. The samples were then
analysed for the presence and type of asbestos according to the Laboratory’s HOKLAS
accredited testing procedures. The results are summarised in Table 2.

Table 2
Sample Sample Nature Sampling Location Photo | Type and Content
Code No. of Asbestos
Present
PE90592/1 | Insulation Brick Incinerator No. 1, 1 Non — ACM
Incinerator Room, B/F,
Block B
PE90592/2 | Insulation Brick Incinerator No. 2, 2 Non — ACM
Incinerator Room, B/F,
Block B
PE90592/3 | Chimney Gasket | Incinerator No. 1, 3 Non — ACM
Incinerator Room, B/F,
Block B
PE90592/4 | Chimney Gasket | Incinerator No. 2 4 Non — ACM
Incinerator Room, B/F,
Block B
PE90592/5 | Incinerator Incinerator No. 1, 5 Non — ACM
Insulation Incinerator Room, B/F,
Block B
PE90592/6 | Incinerator Incinerator No. 2 6 Non — ACM
Insulation Incinerator Room, B/F,
Block B

The copyright of this document is owned by MateriaLab Consultants Ltd. It may not be reproduced except with prior written approval from the Company.
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5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

5.1 Based on the information gathered during the survey, it is concluded that asbestos-
containing materials were not identified in the project site.

5.2 Every effort has been made to visually examine all materials within the scope of this
project and, where appropriate and accessible to us, these materials have been
sampled and tested by the Laboratory to ascertain the presence or otherwise of
asbestos. The ACMs identified in this report, if any, may not be the only ACMs within
the premises.

5.3 It should be noted that the information presented in this report describes the conditions
at the time of survey. If suspected ACMs not identified or sampled during this survey

are revealed, a registered asbestos consultant should be consulted before proceeding
with any asbestos abatement work in the premises.

Prepared by Leung Cheok Wai

Certified by Steven Wong
Registered Asbestos Consultant

Date
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Scope of Investigation
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Photographic Records of Site Survey
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Photo 1. Insulatioﬁ rick (PE50592/1) sampled at
Incinerator 1, Incinerator Room, B/F was confirmed as
Non-ACM.

Be
Photo 3. Chimney Gasket (PE90592/3) sampled at
Chimney of Incinerator 1 was confirmed as Non-ACM.

Photo 5. Incinerator Insulation (PE90592/5) sampled at
Incinerator 1 was confirmed as Non-ACM.

i TR

Photo 2. Insulation Brick (PE90592/2) sampled at
Incinerator 2, Incinerator Room, B/F was confirmed as
Non-ACM.

Photo 4. Chimney Gasket (PE90592/4) sampled at
Chimney of Incinerator 2 was confirmed as Non-ACM.

Photo 6. Incinerator Insulation (PE90592/6) sampled at
Incinerator 2 was confirmed as Non-ACM.
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Photo 7. Metal Water Pipe, photo taken at Incinerator
Room.

Photo 11. The general view inside the incinerator.

Photo 8. Metal Chimney with no gasket, photo taken at
the outside of Incinerator Room.

Photo 10. The general view of Incinerator 2.

Photo 12. Glass fibre insulation of the incinerator, photo
taken at Incinerator 2.
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Photo 13. Nylon Insulation of the Incinerator Door, photo
taken at Incinerator 1.
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Sampling Location Plans
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Laboratory Test Results
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L. TEST REPORT ON SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS OF BULK MATERIALS

Information Suppiied by Client Page 1of 2

. Materialab Consuliants Limited

: Fugro Development Centre, 5 Lok Yi Street, 17 M.S. Castle Peak Road,
Tai Lam, Tuen Mun, N.T.

. Asbestos Survey for the Decomissioning of the Incinerators at Yan Chai
Hospital, Tsuen Wan

Client

Client's address
Project

: 1. Presence of asbestos
2. Type of asbestos, if present
3. Determination of ACM by visual examination

Test required

Laboratory Information

Lab. sample |.D. : PEQD592/1t0 6

Sample description . 6 nos. bulk materials sampled from the project site
Date of sampling : 01/06/2009

Sampling method . In-house methods G-T-021 & G-T-022

Sampled by : K.L. Yung

Date of test completed : 15/06/2009

Test method . In-house methods G-T-023 & G-T-028

Test Resulis :

Sample Sampling Sampling Asbestos Fibres ACM/
Lab. Sample [.D. Nature Location Method | Presence Type Non-ACM
PES0592/1 Insulation ncinerator G-T-022 Not - Non-ACM
Brick No. 1, detected
Incinerator
Room, B/F,
Block B
PES0592/2 Insuiation incinerator G-T1-022 Not - Non-ACM
Brick No. 2, detected
Incinerator
Room, B/F,
Block B
PEJD592/3 Chimney Incinerator G-T-021 Not - Non-ACM
Gasket No. 1, detected
Incinerator
Room, B/F,
Block B

The Hong Kong Accreditation Service (HKAS) has accredited Fugre Technical Services Limited under the Hong Kong taharatory Accreditation Scheme (HOKLAS) for specific laboratory
activiies as lisied in the HOKLAS direciory of accredited [aboratories, The results shown in this report wers determined by this laboratory in acoordgance with i1s terms of accreditation.
The cepyright of this report is owned by Fugro Techmical Services Limited. 1 may nol be reproduced except with prioe written approval from the issuing laboratory.
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Test Results : WA 6T
Sample Sampling Sampling Asbestos Fibres ACM/
Lab. Sample 1.D. Nature Location Method | Presence Type Non-ACM
PES0592/4 Chimney Incinerator G-T-021 Not - Non-ACM
Gasket No. 2, detected
Incinerator
Room, B/F,
Block B
PESQ(0582/5 incinerator | Incinerator G-T-021 Not - Non-ACM
Insulation No. 1, detected
incinerator
Room, B/F,
Block B
PEG0RO2/8 Incinerator | Incinerator G-T-021 Not - Non-ACM
Insutation No. 2, detected
Incinerator
Room, B/F,
Block B

Remarks: 1. The sample is either classified as an ACM (>1% asbestos by weight) or a non-ACM
{not >1% asbestos by weight) as defined in the Air Pollution Control Ordinance.
2. Sampling location plans and photographic records are detailed in asbestos
investigation report.

Tesied by CF.Lam

Certified by

Approgd Signatery : LEUNG Man Wai, Donney
Agsistant Manager — Micre-Malerials Section

Date { ‘"T‘/ o (Iéw@ﬁg
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